expects to elect not to apply IFRS 3 – Business Combinations
retrospectively to acquisitions that occurred before February
1, 2010 (further described above).

6) loan loss accounting – Although both existing Canadian
GAAP and IFRS calculate loan losses using the incurred
loss model, IFRS is more specific as to what qualifies as an
“incurred event.” Under IFRS, incurred losses require objective
evidence of impairment, must have a reliably measurable
effect on the present value of estimated cash flows and
be supported by currently observable data. The Bank has
developed an IFRS compliant methodology, and management
currently estimates no difference between the specific or
general (collective under IFRS) allowances for credit losses
between Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

74 SHAREDVISION  •  CWB Group 2011 Annual Report

Table 28 - reconciliaTion oF condenSed conSolidaTed balance SheeT
As at November 1, 2010 (Unaudited)
($ millions)

IFRS Adjustments

(1) (2) (3) (4)

canadian Business AFS Pro forma

Assets gAAP Combinations Derecognition Consolidation Impairment Other (1) ifRS
Cash resources, securities

and securities under
resale agreements $ 1,876 $ – $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 1,876

Loans  10,496  –  196  –  –  (15)  10,677
Other assets  330  8  (10)  –  –  4  332

total assets $ 12,702 $ 8 $ 186 $ – $ – $ (11) $ 12,885

liabilities
Deposits $ 10,813 $ – $ – $ (105) $ – $ – $ 10,708
Other liabilities  426  18  (14)  –  –  –  430
Debt  315  –  202  –  –  –  517
total liabilities  11,554  18  188  (105)  –  –  11,655

Shareholders’ equity  1,148  (10)  (2)  –  –  (11)  1,125
Non-controlling interest  –  –  –  105  –  –  105
Total equity  1,148  (10)  (2)  105  –  (11)  1,230
total liabilities and
equity $ 12,702 $ 8 $ 186 $ – $ – $ (11) $ 12,885

Table 29 – reconciliaTion oF neT income
For the year ended October 31, 2011 (Unaudited)
($ millions)

IFRS Adjustments

(1) (2) (3) (4)

canadian Business AFS Pro forma

gAAP Combinations Derecognition Consolidation Impairment Other (1) ifRS
Net income

(non-controlling
interest
and shareholders of
the Bank) $ 178 $ (12) $ 1 $ 7 $ (2) $ – $ 172

Net income attributable to
non-controlling
interests  –  –  –  7  –  –  7

Net income attributable
to shareholders of the
Bank $ 178 $ (12) $ 1 $ – $ (2) $ – $ 165

(1) Other Reclassifications – Certain other financial statement reclassifications have been made on transition. Examples include the method of recognition of certain credit-related fees and the presentation of
the non-controlling interest in Adroit Investment Management.

75CWB Group 2011 Annual Report  •  SHAREDVISION

impact on capital Adequacy Requirements

As at October 31, 2010, the pro forma Basel II Tier 1 regulatory
capital ratio is currently estimated to decline 30 basis points, and
the total regulatory capital ratio is currently estimated to decline
30 basis points under IFRS to 11.0% and 14.0%, respectively. Both